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Dear Mr. Carey:,

!

SUBJECT: STRUCTURAL STEEL FIRE PROTECTION EXEMPTION REQUEST FOR BEAVER
VALLEY 1 (LICENSING ACTIONS TAC 53694 AND 59067)

By letter dated March 14, 1983, we granted technical exemptions for Beaver
Valley Unit 1 plant areas that were found not to ccmply with the,

.

requirements of Appendix R to 10 CFR 50. These plant areas were identified
! in your fire protection analysis and request for exemption submitted by

letter dated October 22, October 28 and December 21, 1982. Subsequently, by
letter dated December 16, 1983 you submitted the results of an analysis in
which you identified additional areas that did not meet the requirements of
Appendix R. By letter dated August 30, 1984 we granted eight of the nine

.i requested exemptions. The remaining issue, that concerning structural
steel fire protection, is the subject of this letter.

The subject request has been modified by your letters dated May 30, 1984
and July 10, 1985. In the last letter, you indicated that you will proceed
to coat the structural steel surfaces at issue with a qualified fireproof;

material, but requested to keep your request for exemption open in case
some surfaces cannot be satisfactorily coated. In addition, you requested
a schedular exemption from the requirements of 10 CFR 50.48(c) since all
coating cannot be accomplished until the fifth refueling outage;

(approximately May,1986).

! We have reviewed your schedular exemption request for structural steel.
j Since your 50.48(c) schedule has expired for several years, we cannot now
; grant an exemption extending that schedule. However, we find your schedule
! for completion of structural steel fire protection and, in the interim,

instituting a one-hour fire watch in those areas (as required by Technical
Specifications 3.7.15) a reasonable approach to resolution. Please feel
free to contact your Project Manager, Mr. P. Tam, if you have any questions
in this regard,

i

"
0512050340 851121

i.
PDR ADOCK 05000334 H h.DM dr., Director
F PDR Division of Licensing

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
:
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Dear Mr. Carey:

| SUBJECT: STRUCTURAL STEEL FIRE PROTECTION EXEMPTION REQUES FOR BEAVER
; VALLEY 1 (LICENSING ACTIONS TAC 53694 AND 59067 ,

i

! By letter dated March 14, 1983, we granted technical emptions for Beaver
'

Valley Unit 1 plant areas that were found not to comp y with the
requirements of Appendix R to 10 CFR 50. These pl t areas were identified

i in your fire protection analysis and request for xemption submitted by
i letter dated October 22, October 28 and Decembe 21, 1982. Subsequently, by
| letter dated December 16, 1983 you submitted e results of an analysis in
| which you identified additional areas that d not meet the ree Jirements of
i Appendix R. By letter dated August 30, 19 we granted eight of the nine
i requested exemptions. The remaining iss , that concerning structural
j steel fire protection, is the subject o this letter.

The subject request has been modifie by your letters dated May 30, 1984
! and July 10, 1985. In the last let er, you indicated that you will proceed :

i to coat the structural steel surf es at issue with a qualified fireproof

j material, but requested to keep our request for exemption open in case
1 some surfaces cannot be satisf torily coated. In addition, you requested

a schedular exemption from th requirements of 10 CFP,50.48(c) since all

{.
coating cannot be accomplish d until the fifth refueling outage
(approximately May, 1986).

:

) We have reviewed your sc)edular exemption request for structural steel.
i Since your 50.48(c) sc!)4dule has expired for several years, we cannot now
; grant an exemption ex nding that schedule. Your schedule for completion of
i structural steel fi protection, as well as the interim compensatory

measures, should b addressed with Region I. Please feel free to contact
,

your Project Mana r, Mr. P. Tam, if you have any questions in this regard.
:

!
4

{ Hugh L. Thompson, Jr., Director'

Division of Licensing,

// Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
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Mr.J.J.Caref Beaver Valley 1 Power Station i

Duquesne Light Company ,
|

CC*
Mr. W. S. Lacey Mr. Thomas J. Czerpah*

Station Superintendent Mayor of the Burrough of
Duquesne Light Company Shippingport
Beaver Valley Power Station Post Office Box 26
Post Office Box 4 Shippingport, Pennsylvania 15077
Shippingport, Pennsylvania 15007

Pennsylvania Power Company
Mr. K. Grada, Superintendent Ray E. Sempler

of Licensing and Compliance One E. Washington Street
Duquesne Light Company New Castle, Pennsylvania 16103
Post Office Box 4
Shippingport, Pennsylvania 15077 Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Division of Planningi

i Mr. John A. Levin Environmental Assessment Section.
Public Utility Comission Post Office Box 1049
Post Office Box 3265 Columbus, Ohio 43216*

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120
Office of the Governor

Gerald Charnoff, Esquire State of West Virginia
Jay E. Silberg, Esquire Charleston, West Virginia 25305
Shaw, Pittman, Potts and Trowbridge
1800 M Street, N.W. Charles A. Thomas, Esquire
Washington, DC 20036 Thomas and Thomas

212 Locust Street
Karin Carter, Esquire Box 999
Special Assistant Attorney Generel Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108
Bureau of Administrative Enforcement.

5th Floor, Executive House Irwin A. Popwsky, Equire
,

j Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120 Office of Consumer Advocate
1425 Strawberry Square .

3 Marvin Fein Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120
Utility Counsel
City of Pittsburgh Governor's Office of State Planning
313 City-County Building and Development
Pittsburg, Pennsylvania 15219 ATTN: Coordinator, Pennsylvania

State Clearinghouse
Resident Inspector Post Office Box 1323
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120
Post Office Box 298
Shippingport, Pennsylvania 15077 Mr. Jess T. Shumate, Comissioner

State of West Virginia Department
Department of Environmental Resources of Labor
ATTN: Director, Office of 1900 Washington Street, East

Radiological Health Charleston, West Virginia 25305
Post Office Box 2063
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105
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Duquesne Light ' Company -2- Beaver Valley 1 Power Station. /
.

cc:
David K. Heydinger, M.D.*

'

State Director of Health
State Department of Health
1800 Washington Street, East
Charleston, West Virginia 25305

.

i Regional Administrator, Region I
-

! U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission -

631 Park Avenue _

;

| King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406

$ Mr. Thomas M. Gerusky, Director
Bureau of Radiation Protection

: Pennysivania Department of .

Environmental Resources c

P.O. Box 2063 -

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120
.
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